reduction subject to meeting certain requirements as discussed in the Fund’s Simplified Prospectus.
6	 This series is available solely to those investing through a private client service offering from IPC Investment Corporation and IPC Securities Corporation.
7	 This series is designed for investors who want to receive a fixed per security monthly distribution.
8	 There are no management or administration fees for this series since these securities are designed to facilitate fund-of-fund investing where duplication of management fees is prohibited.

(b)	 Investment Objectives and Strategies

	 The Fund seeks to provide regular income with the potential for long-term capital growth for retirees and pre-retirees by investing, either directly or indirectly through other investment funds, in equity, fixed
income, or credit securities of companies around the world and/or through the use of derivatives such as futures and swap contracts.

(c)	 Risks Associated with Financial Instruments

i.	 Currency Risk

March 31, 2021   Impact on net assets

Currency Investments

Cash
and cash

equivalents
Derivative

instruments
Net

exposure
Strengthened by 5%

	 ($)	 (%)
Weakened by 5%

	 ($)	 (%)

United States dollars 43,849  6,239  (18,487) 31,601

Total 43,849  6,239  (18,487) 31,601

As percent of net assets (%) 58.4

Total sensitivity to currency rate changes  (1,580)  (2.9)  1,580  2.9

March 31, 2020   Impact on net assets

Currency Investments

Cash
and cash

equivalents
Derivative

instruments
Net

exposure
Strengthened by 5%

	 ($)	 (%)
Weakened by 5%

	 ($)	 (%)

United States dollars 68,506 87  – 68,593

Total 68,506 87  – 68,593

As percent of net assets (%) 103.3

Total sensitivity to currency rate changes  (3,430)  (5.2)  3,430  5.2

	 The Fund follows a dynamic hedging strategy where it targets a hedge against the U.S. dollar (the largest foreign currency exposure), based on the Counsel’s expectation of future exchange rates at that
time. As at March 31, 2021, the Fund targeted a hedge of 37.5% (March 31, 2020 – 0%) against the U.S. Dollar.

ii.	 Interest Rate Risk

Impact on net assets

Increase by 1%
	 ($)	 (%)

Decrease by 1%
	 ($)	 (%)

March 31, 2021 Interest sensitivity arising from other financial instruments  (863)  (1.6)  863  1.6

March 31, 2020 Interest sensitivity arising from other financial instruments  (1,320)  (2.0)  1,320  2.0